

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF OREGON

CAROL C. NEUMANN and DANCING DEER MOUNTAIN, LLC,  
an Oregon Domestic Limited Liability Company,

Plaintiffs-Appellants  
Cross-Respondents, Respondents on Review

v.

CHRISTOPHER LILES,

Defendant-Respondent  
Cross-Appellant, Petitioner on Review

Lane County Circuit Court  
121103711

Court of Appeals  
A149982

Supreme Court  
S062575

---

BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* REPORTERS  
COMMITTEE FOR FREEDOM OF THE PRESS  
IN SUPPORT OF PETITION FOR REVIEW

*AMICUS CURIAE* INTENDS TO FILE A BRIEF ON  
THE MERITS OF THE CASE ON REVIEW

---

Court of Appeals opinion dated: March 12, 2014  
Hon. Eric Lagesen, joined by Hon. Rex Armstrong and Hon. Lynn Nakamoto

September 2014

Linda K. Williams, OSB #78425  
10266 S.W. Lancaster Road  
Portland, OR 97219  
Telephone: (503) 293-0399  
Email: linda@lindawilliams.net

Attorney for Defendant-  
Respondent/ Cross-  
Appellant/Petitioner on Review

Derek D. Green, OSB #042960  
Davis Wright Tremaine LLP  
1300 SW Fifth Ave., Suite 2300  
Portland, OR 97201  
Telephone: (503) 241-2300  
Email: derekgreen@dwt.com

Attorney for Reporters Committee  
for Freedom of the Press, *Amicus  
Curiae*

Steve C. Baldwin, OSB #831447  
Watson Laird Rubenstein, et al.  
101 East Broadway, Suite 200  
Eugene, OR 97401  
Telephone: (541) 484-2277  
Email: sbaldwin@wrlaw.com

Attorney for Plaintiffs-Appellants/Cross-  
Respondents/Respondents on Review

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	Page
I. INTRODUCTION .....	1
II. REVIEW OF THE DECISION IS IMPORTANT TO CLARIFY THE PROPER ANALYSIS OF OPINION IN DEFAMATION ACTIONS .....	2
A. This Court should Grant Review to Promote the Uniform Protection of Speech in Oregon’s State and Federal Courts.....	2
B. The Court Should Grant Review to Establish the Proper Analysis of Opinion in the Context of Online Settings. ....	5
III. CONCLUSION .....	7

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Krinsky v. Doe</i> , 159 Cal App 4th 1154 (Cal Ct App 2008).....	6, 7
<i>McKee v. Laurion</i> , 825 NW2d 725 (Minn 2013) .....	6
<i>Milkovich v. Lorain Journal Co.</i> , 497 US 1 (1990).....	4
<i>Neumann v. Liles</i> , 261 Or App 567 (2014) .....	1, 2, 3, 4
<i>Obsidian Finance Group, LLC v. Cox</i> , 740 F3d 1284 (9th Cir 2014) .....	3
<i>Seaton v. TripAdvisor LLC</i> , 728 F3d 592 (6th Cir 2013).....	6
<b>Constitutional Provisions</b>	
U.S. Const. Amend 1 .....	2
<b>Other Authorities</b>	
Larissa Barnett Lidsky, <i>Silencing John Doe: Defamation &amp; Discourse in Cyberspace</i> , 49 Duke L J 855 (2000).....	6
